



شركة الصناعات الوطنية
NATIONAL INDUSTRIES COMPANY
www.nicbm.com

C.R. No. : 71654
Authorized Capital : KD 35,320,186
Paid Capital : KD 34,924,656

رقم السجل التجاري : 71654
رأس المال المصرح به : 35,320,186 د.ك.
رأس المال المدفوع : 34,924,656 د.ك.


2016/8/4 :
NIC/13/1064/2016

السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت للأوراق المالية المحترمين تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

الموضوع : البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة

نود الإفادة بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الخميس الموافق 2016/8/4 واعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في 2016/6/30 ، وعليه نرفق لكم نموذج رقم (2) الخاص بالبيانات المالية المرحلية. وسنوافيكم لاحقاً بالبيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة بعد تدقيقها واعتمادها من مراقبي حسابات الشركة (السيد/ أنور يوسف القطامي . جرانت ثورنتون . القطامي والعيان وشركاهم ، والسيد/ عبداللطيف عبدالله هوشان الماجد . المحاسبون المتحدون . مزارز) .

مع أطيب التمنيات ،،،


د. عادل خالد الصبيح
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي



نسخة إلى:

- السيد / المدير العام .
- السيدة / المراقب المالي .



الإدارة العامة - الشويخ - هاتف : 1844555 - 24642100 - فاكس : 24833498 - 24642063 - ص.ب: 3314 الصفاة 13034 - الكويت
Central Administration - Shuwaikh - Tel. : 1844555 - 24642100 - Fax : 24833498 - 24642063 - P.O.Box: 3314 Safat 13034 Kuwait
ho@nicbm.com





نموذج رقم (2)

Form No. (2)

نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني للشركات المدرجة في سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية

**Second Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form of the
Companies Listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange**

- فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في : 2016 / 06 / 30
- اسم الشركة : شركة الصناعات الوطنية (ش.م.ك.ع)
- Company's Name : National Industries Company (KPSC)
- رمز الشركة : وطنية م.ب NICBM
- Company's code
- رقم الشركة : 520
- Company's Number

- النشاط / الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة :
(نفط و غاز ، مواد أساسية، صناعي، سلع استهلاكية ، رعاية صحية ، خدمات استهلاكية ،
اتصالات ، منافع ، بنوك ، تأمين ، عقاري ، خدمات مالية ، تكنولوجيا ، أدوات مالية)

صناعي
ممارسة جميع الأنشطة الصناعية وإعادة التصنيع والأنشطة المتصلة بها

Activity/ Main activities of the company:

(Oil, Gas, basic materials, industrials, consumed goods, health care, consumed services, telecommunications, benefits, banks, insurance, real estate, financial services, technology, financial instruments)

Industrial

**Exercise all industrial activities and Re-manufacturing
and Related activates .**

نود إفادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الخميس الموافق 2016/08/04 في تمام الساعة الواحدة ظهرا ، و اعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/6/30 ، وفقاً لما يلي :-

We would like to inform you that the Company's board of directors has held a meeting on **Thursday 04/08/2016** at 1 PM. , and has approved the Company's interim financial statements for the six month period ended at 30/6/2016 in accordance to the following:



نسبة التغير % Change%	الربح الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربح الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 06 / 30 (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	نسبة التغير % Change%	الربح الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربح الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 06 / 30 (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	بيان الدخل المجموع Consolidated Statement of Income صافي الربح / (الخسارة) * Net profit/(loss) * ربحية / (خسارة) السهم - فلس ** Earnings per share - fils ** بيان الإيرادات و الأرباح التشغيلية Statement of Revenue & Operating Profit إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total operating revenue صافي الربح / (الخسارة) التشغيلي Net Operating profit/(loss)
(46.267)%	4,965,076 د.ك	2,667,867 د.ك	(45.791)%	2,958,327 د.ك	1,603,669 د.ك	
(46.273)%	14.22 فلس	7.64 فلس	(45.819)%	8.49 فلس	4.60 فلس	
(10.596)%	24,242,404 د.ك	21,680,194 د.ك	(12.282)%	11,626,833 د.ك	10,198,877 د.ك	
(37.758)%	7,313,831 د.ك	4,552,301 د.ك	(34.935)%	3,717,276 د.ك	2,418,654 د.ك	



		بيان المركز المالي	
		Statement of Financial Position	
			الموجودات المتداولة
			Current Assets
% (0.586)	د.ك. 42,153,489	د.ك. 41,906,450	%(0.586)
			إجمالي الموجودات
			Total Assets
% (3.092)	د.ك. 112,341,115	د.ك. 108,867,179	%(3.092)
			المطلوبات المتداولة
			Current liabilities
% 1.165	د.ك. 14,585,370	د.ك. 14,755,273	% 1.165
			إجمالي المطلوبات
			Total liabilities
% 2.093	د.ك. 20,199,078	د.ك. 20,621,879	% 2.093
			إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة
			Total equity attributable to the
			owners of the parent Company
%(7.222)	د.ك. 89,087,515	د.ك. 82,653,486	%(7.222)

* صافي الربح (الخسارة) هو الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم.
* Net profit (loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company

** ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية.
** Basic Earnings per share



الانخفاض في نتائج النشاط التشغيلي والهبوط في بعض الاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع .

• **The decrease in the net profit is due to the followings:**

Declines results of operational activity and impairment loss on available for sale Investments

- بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 2,748 دينار كويتي.
- * Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to KD 2,748
- بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ صفر دينار كويتي.
- Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties amounting to KD Zero

(2) الإيرادات التشغيلية للشركة : Company's Operating Revenues

الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015 / 06 / 30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period)		الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 06 / 30 (الفترة الحالية) Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period)		النشاط activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
%100	11,626,833 د.ك	% 99.378	10,135,422 د.ك	المبيعات لمواد البناء Sales of building materials
%0	0 د.ك	% 0.622	63,455 د.ك	الخدمات (مقاولات) Services (Contracting)
%100	11,626,833 د.ك	% 100	10,198,877 د.ك	الإجمالي Gross Total

الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة)	الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية)	النشاط Activity
---	--	--------------------



المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six months period ended at 30/06/2015 (compared year) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars		المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars		
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
% 99.216	24,052,291 د.ك	% 99.290	21,526,171 د.ك	المبيعات لمواد البناء Sales of building materials
% 0.784	190,113 د.ك	% 0.710	154,023 د.ك	الخدمات (مقاولات) Services (Contracting)
% 100	24,242,404 د.ك	% 100	21,680,194 د.ك	الإجمالي Gross Total

يقصد بالإيرادات التشغيلية جميع الإيرادات الناتجة عن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة و ذلك وفقاً لمعايير المحاسبة الدولية.

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company's main activities recognized in accordance with the International Accounting Standards.

(3) تفاصيل (التحفظات / التأكيدات على بعض الجوانب / الفقرات توضيحية) الواردة في تقرير مراقبي الحسابات :

لا يوجد

Details of (qualifications, emphasis of matters, and explanatory paragraphs) included in the auditors' report.

There is no notes

د. عادل خالد الصبيح
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

	Notes	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Revenue					
Revenue from sales and services		10,198,877	11,626,833	21,680,194	24,242,404
Cost of sales and services		(7,780,223)	(7,909,557)	(17,127,893)	(16,928,573)
Gross profit		2,418,654	3,717,276	4,552,301	7,313,831
Other operating income		34,708	44,524	314,352	86,650
Share of results of associates		125,512	(382,024)	385,137	(269,404)
Investment income	5	273,073	790,990	342,445	858,971
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain		(1,415)	16,005	(5,715)	79,498
		2,850,532	4,186,771	5,588,520	8,069,546
Expenses and other charges					
Distribution expenses		(584,914)	(386,991)	(1,192,184)	(921,885)
General, administrative and other expenses		(650,293)	(515,560)	(1,635,480)	(1,689,907)
Finance costs		(740)	(531)	(1,281)	(3,468)
Impairment loss on available for sale investments		(67,156)	(98,016)	(67,156)	(142,870)
		(1,303,103)	(1,001,098)	(2,896,101)	(2,758,130)
Profit before contribution to KFAS, NLST and Zakat		1,542,429	3,185,673	2,692,419	5,311,416
Provision for contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		2,322	(27,562)	(7,763)	(45,354)
Provision for National Labour Support Tax (NLST)		9,944	(64,674)	(23,112)	(114,417)
Provision for Zakat		4,226	(25,741)	(8,996)	(44,596)
Profit for the period		1,563,921	3,067,696	2,652,548	5,107,049
Attributable to :					
Owners of the parent company		1,603,669	2,958,327	2,667,867	4,965,076
Non-controlling interests		(39,748)	109,369	(15,319)	141,973
Profit for the period		1,563,921	3,067,696	2,652,548	5,107,049
Basic earnings per share attributable to the owners of the parent company	6	4.61 Fils	8.53 Fils	7.67 Fils	14.28 Fils
Diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the parent company	6	4.60 Fils	8.49 Fils	7.64 Fils	14.22 Fils

The notes set out on pages 8 to 22 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	Notes	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2015 (Audited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment		27,921,920	27,068,220	27,684,930
Investment in associates		5,469,050	5,185,237	4,951,676
Available for sale investments	7	33,569,759	36,952,921	37,551,020
		66,960,729	69,206,378	70,187,626
Current assets				
Inventories and spare parts		20,544,614	18,675,127	16,295,971
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		1,734,029	1,961,526	2,270,480
Accounts receivable and other assets		13,585,321	12,898,091	11,071,078
Fixed deposits	8	2,745,000	7,225,000	5,825,000
Cash and bank balances		3,297,486	3,796,195	6,690,960
		41,906,450	44,555,939	42,153,489
Total assets		108,867,179	113,762,317	112,341,115
Equity and liabilities				
Equity				
Share capital	9	34,924,657	34,793,545	34,793,545
Share premium	9	32,364,839	32,202,714	32,202,714
Treasury shares	10	(40,612)	(34,236)	(6,440)
Legal reserve		4,653,899	4,653,899	3,825,928
Voluntary reserve		2,743,107	2,743,107	2,243,107
Staff bonus shares reserve		142,183	250,002	250,002
Other components of equity	11	5,040,331	8,077,222	9,728,545
Retained earnings		2,825,082	7,127,404	6,050,114
Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent company		82,653,486	89,813,657	89,087,515
Non-controlling interests		5,591,814	5,626,544	3,054,522
Total equity		88,245,300	95,440,201	92,142,037
Non-current liabilities				
Provision for land-fill expenses		754,530	741,570	727,508
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		5,112,076	4,900,778	4,886,200
		5,866,606	5,642,348	5,613,708
Current liabilities				
Murabaha payables		881,284	635,973	475,745
Accounts payable and other liabilities		13,873,989	12,043,795	14,109,625
		14,755,273	12,679,768	14,585,370
Total liabilities		20,621,879	18,322,116	20,199,078
Total equity and liabilities		108,867,179	113,762,317	112,341,115

Dr. Adel Khaled Al Sbaeh
Vice-chairman and Chief Executive
Officer

The notes set out on pages 8 to 22 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Related party transactions

Related parties represent, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the group, and companies of which they are principal shareholders or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the group's management

Details of significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2015 (Audited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD	
Amounts included in interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position				
Due from ultimate parent company (included in accounts receivable and other assets)	440,945	448,139	371,046	
Due from other related companies (included in accounts receivable and other assets)	406,038	231,640	9,023	
Due from associate (included in accounts receivable and other assets)	9,023	9,023	199,623	
Due to other related companies (non-controlling interests)	440,841	439,039	88,385	
<hr/>				
	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss				
Interest income	1,365	4,973	2,748	9,125
Transactions included in interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss				
Compensation of key management personnel				
Short term employee benefits	61,020	50,051	127,875	117,446
End of service benefits	5,928	8,163	41,092	20,688
Cost of share based payments	-	-	105,029	118,612
	66,948	58,214	273,996	256,746
<hr/>				

15 Commitments and contingent liabilities

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2015 (Audited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Capital commitments	-	-	2,821
Letters of guarantee	4,272,477	4,637,523	4,289,889
Letters of guarantee from ultimate parent company	200,000	200,000	200,000
	4,472,477	4,837,523	4,492,710
<hr/>			